### **OFFICIAL PREMIUM LIST**

## KENNEBECASIS OBEDIENCE CLUB

# 25<sup>TH</sup> TRACKING TEST TD & TDX

# SUNDAY, SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

JUDGE: Louise Weaver

276 Edinburgh Street

Fredericton NB E3B 2C9

TESTS: 8 TD tests and 4 TDX tests

If either category doesn't fill and there are entries on the waiting list of the

other category, substitutes at the rate of 2 TD's for 1 TDX can be

substituted.

ENTRY DATES: Entries will be accepted from 1 pm Tuesday, August 21, 2012 to

5 pm on Wednesday, September 19, 2012.

LOCATION: Sussex View Farm, 107 Roachville Road (just outside Sussex)

DRAW: 9 am Sunday, September 30, 2012 at 107 Roachville Road

TEST SECRETARY: Trudi Haslett

900 Millidge Avenue Saint John NB

E2K 2P3

Phone: (506) 652-1234 E-mail: haslettk@nbnet.nb.ca

Ch. 6.1.19 Entries must be mailed or couriered to the postal address of the event secretary as stated on the premium list. ... Faxed, emailed or hand delivered entries are not acceptable. Each entry must be mailed in a separate envelope or they will be rejected.

This event is held under Canadian Kennel Club Tracking Test Rules & Regulations.

The Canadian Kennel Club, Nancy Carey, Executive Director 200 Ronson Drive, Suite 400
Etobicoke, Ontario
M9W 5Z9
Telephone (416) 675-5511
Fax (416) 675-6506

E-mail: <u>information@ckc.ca</u>
Web Site: <u>www.ckc.ca</u>

**ENTRY FEE:** \$75.00 for TD's & \$85.00 for TDX's

**LISTING FEE:** \$9.50 for each dog entered in **TD** if the entry does not include a CKC individual registration, an ERN, a PEN or a Miscellaneous Class Certification Number.

Please make cheques, bank drafts or money orders payable to: Kennebecasis Obedience Club, Inc.

Fees are due in Canadian funds.

**ALTERNATE LIST:** When the advertised limit has been reached, all remaining entries will be assigned a position on an "Alternate List" in the order received. Entries from the alternate list may fill any absentee spaces at the time of the draw. The person making the entry shall be notified of their position on the alternate list. Entries will be refunded within ten days of the tracking test to those on the alternate list who did not participate in the test.

## NON-MEMBER PARTICIPATION FEE

Effective January 1, 2011, the Canadian Kennel Club has implemented a non-member participation fee which will be charged to <u>a resident of Canada</u> who is not a member of the Canadian Kennel Club. The non-member participation fee is paid in any year a title is earned and covers all titles and dogs owned by that individual. In order for the title to be awarded, the non-member will have a choice to either become a CKC member or pay the non-member participation fee. Failure to comply within 30 days of notification will result in all awards, legs, points, titles being cancelled. The fee applies only to dogs wholly owned by the non-member residents of Canada and is not applicable to CKC members. (\$57.60 in 2012)

## **CLUB OFFICERS**

President Allison

Capson

Past President Trudi Haslett
Vice President Don Fillmore
Secretary Darcie Sharp
Treasurer Margaret

Bethune

Life Members Gail Bourgeois; Bertha Little;

Allison & Janet Capson; Trudi Haslett

# **TEST OFFICIALS**

Chairperson Marg Bethune
Box 1158
Hampton NB
E5N 8H2
Secretary Trudi Haslett
Prizes Marg Bethune

#### **VETERINANIANS**

Dairytown Veterinary Hospital 25 Vail Court, Sussex 433-3889 Sussex Animal Hospital 11 St. George St. Sussex 433-3538

**BITCHES IN SEASON**: Bitches in season will be permitted but they must run last.

#### ACCOMODATIONS

Fairway Inn 216 Roachville Road 433-3470 or 1-800-565-

# **DIRECTIONS TO TEST SITE**

From Fredericton: Take Exit 365 (Sussex, Fundy), travel approx. 33km. Then veer left onto Roachville Road.

From Moncton: Take Exit 193 and turn right off the exit ramp. Turn left at the next stop sign, then straight at the flashing red light.

From Saint John: Take Exit 192, turn left off the exit ramp, right at the next stop sign and left at the flashing yellow light.

The farm is the first on the right at 107 Roachville Road. The barn has "Sussex View Holsteins" on the end.

The Kennebecasis Obedience Club will use all reasonable care to guarantee the safety of dogs and persons at the tests, however, neither will accept the responsibility for loss or injury, however caused, to any dog, person or property.

Ch. 14.7 It shall be the duty and obligation of the test-giving club to see that a judge, club official, volunteer, or any participant at an event held under these rules, is not subject to indignities of any kind. The Tracking Test Committee Chair shall promptly report to the CKC any infringement of this regulation, and the Discipline Committee shall have the authority to take such action as it deems fit on receipt of a report indicating that this has occurred.

## **HOW TO OBTAIN AN ERN or PEN:**

Go to <a href="www.ckc.ca">www.ckc.ca</a>, click on "Forms on Line" or contact CKC at the address on cover page

Rule books are available from the CKC Order Desk at 1-800-250-8040

**PRIZES:** A rosette, club mug and a suitable prize will be awarded to successful participants.

Awards will be presented and lunch served at the home of Dave & Phyllis McCullum, 107 Roachville Road upon completion of the TDX tests.

#### CKC DIRECTOR FOR NB & PEI

Dwain McLean 4 Kimberly Street New Maryland NB E3C 1E3

#### CKC TRACKING TEST REP

Louise Weaver 276 Edinburgh Street Fredericton NB E3B 2C9